

No. 24-97

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK RANDALL MEADOWS,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

F. McDONALD WAKEFORD
Counsel of Record
FANI T. WILLIS
DAYSHA D. YOUNG
ALEX BERNICK
GRANT HAAKILAN ROOD
JOHN WILLIAM WOOTEN
OFFICE OF THE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE
ATLANTA JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
136 Pryor St. SW
Third Floor
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 612-4981
fmcdonald.wakeford@
fultoncountyga.gov
Counsel for Respondent

October 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	8
I. Being The First Instance That Any Court Has Examined This Issue, The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation of 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) Correctly Relies Upon The Ordinary Meaning of Its Terms And Does Not Warrant Immediate Review.....	9
A. Independent Evaluation of the Issue by Additional Courts Is Warranted ...	9
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation of The Statute Was Correct, and Petitioner’s Critiques Fail to Answer It.....	14
II. The Eleventh Circuit Did Not Implicate Any Circuit Split When It Applied Its Own Precedent To Find That Petitioner Is Not Entitled To Removal.....	20
A. The Opinion’s Reliance Upon <i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , Which Petitioner Ignores, Demonstrates Plainly That The Eleventh Circuit Has Applied The Same Standard As Its Sister Circuits	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Correctly Concluded That Petitioner’s Culpable Act Was Unrelated To The Color of His Office	25
1. The relevant culpable “act” is Petitioner’s association with the alleged conspiracy, an analysis which is not affected by the 2011 amendment to Section 1442(a)(1)....	25
2. Petitioner’s federal authority did not extend to electioneering or interference with state administration of elections.....	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	18, 19
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 587 U.S. 490 (2019)	10
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	10-11
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)....	1, 8, 20-23, 25
<i>DeFiore v. SOC LLC</i> , 85 F.4th 546 (9th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	21, 24, 26-29
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Srvs. v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015).....	27
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017).....	10
<i>McCright v. State</i> , 336 S.E.2d 361 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	2, 12, 19
<i>Minnesota by Ellison v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	22, 24, 25
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	12
<i>Nordahl v. State</i> , 829 S.E.2d 99 (Ga. 2019)	26
<i>Ohio St. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Humana Health Plan Inc.</i> , 647 F. Appx. 619 (6th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Omnipol, A.S. v. Multinational Def. Servs., LLC</i> , 32 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022)	31
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 451 S.E.2d 516 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994).....	26
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Papagno</i> , 639 F.3d 1093, (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Pate</i> , 84 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2023)	7, 14-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	18
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	2
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	2, 18, 19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	28
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7323(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1442	9, 12, 15-19, 25, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	2, 4, 7-9, 12, 14-16, 18, 21-23, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1442(b).....	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1455	4
28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(5).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)	16
Act of Mar. 2, 1833, ch. 57, § 3, 4 Stat. 632, 633	2
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545.....	21, 23, 24, 27, 28
O.C.G.A. § 16-14-4(b)	3
O.C.G.A. § 16-14-4(c)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	25
 COURT FILINGS	
<i>Georgia v. Meadows</i> , Case No. A25A0400 (Ga. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2024)	4
Order on Defendants’ Special Demurrers, <i>Georgia v. Trump</i> , Case No. 23SC188947 (Fulton Super. Ct. March 13, 2024)	4
President Trump’s Updated Notice Regarding Removal of His Prosecution to Federal Court, <i>Georgia v. Trump</i> , Case No. 23SC188947 (Fulton Super. Ct. Sept. 28, 2023)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	15, 18
H.R. Rep. 112-17, 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 420	21
